

10.08.2026

Present : Sh. Yogesh Sharma Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for D1.
Sh. Kshitij Gaur, Sh. Shahid Raza and Sh. Devanand
Ld. counsel for D2 and proposed defendant Ms.
Srishti Nagar.

Today, matter is listed for final arguments.

Ld. Counsel for D2 has filed order dated 03.08.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court a/w the copy of death certificate, whereby this Court has been directed to take on record the death certificate of Sh. Ramphal.

In view of the order passed by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the copy of death certificate of Late Sh. Ramphal is taken on record.

An application under section 340 Cr.P.C r/w section 379 BNSS seeking initiation of criminal proceedings against the plaintiff and other concerned persons filed by applicant / D2.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for D2 submits that he does not wish to pursue the aforesaid application and wants to withdraw the same with liberty to file it afresh after removing the technical defects. Heard.

In view of the above submissions, the application under section 340 Cr.P.C r/w section 379 BNSS is disposed of as dismissed being withdrawn with liberty to file it afresh in accordance with law.

At this stage, an application under order 1 rule 10 r/w

section 151 CPC filed by applicant/proposed defendant Ms. Srishti Nagar, seeking her impleadment as defendant no. 3. ***Be checked and registered.*** Copy supplied. Reply, if any, be filed by NDOH with an advance copy to the opposite party.

To come up for reply and arguments on aforesaid application / final arguments on 19.08.2026 at 2.00 pm. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/10.08.2026